balance sheet total (total assets) excluding

effects relating to equity and interest bearing

lease assets according to IFRS 16.

Facilitates comparability of the operational

performance excluding the accounting effects

arising from the application of IFRS 16.

Capital employed Balance sheet total (total assets) less current

liabilities and non-current liabilities, non-

interest bearing liabilities.

Capital employed measures a company's ability to

meet the needs of its business beyond cash and

cash equivalents.

Total comprehensive income Total comprehensive income divided by

average number of shares before dilution.

Total comprehensive income per share shows the

total comprehensive income in relation to the

average number of shares before dilution

Earnings per share (before and

after dilution)

Profit for the period divided by the number of

shares (before and after dilution).

Defined in accordance with IFRS.

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

C L A S  O H L S O N  Y E A R - E N D  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 / 2 5   1 9

Feb 2025 Feb 2024 May 2024 May 2023

Return on equity, % - Apr 2025 - Apr 2024 - Apr 2025 - Apr 2024

Net profit for the period, MSEK – – 882.2 508.6
Average equity, MSEK – – 2,150.9 1,612.4

Return on equity – – 41.0% 31.5%

3 Months 12 Months

Return on capital employed, %
Operating profit, MSEK – – 1,171.2 716.8
Interest income, MSEK – – 16.3 6.0
Average capital employed, MSEK – – 3,873.3 3,464.2

Return on capital employed – – 30.7% 20.9%

Gross margin, %
Gross profit, MSEK 925.6 854.1 4,541.5 4,016.0
Net sales, MSEK 2,343.0 2,166.7 11,626.7 10,231.9

Gross margin 39.5% 39.4% 39.1% 39.2%

Gross profit, MSEK
Net sales 2,343.0 2,166.7 11,626.7 10,231.9
Cost of goods sold -1,417.4 -1,312.5 -7,085.2 -6,215.9

Gross profit 925.6 854.1 4,541.5 4,016.0

Equity per share, SEK
Total equity, MSEK 2,400.3 1,849.3 2,400.3 1,849.3
Number of shares at end of period (millions of share) 63.45 63.36 63.45 63.36

Equity per share 37.83 29.19 37.83 29.19

EBITDA, MSEK
Operating profit 108.5 65.3 1,171.2 716.8
Depreciation, amortisation and write-down 184.0 191.2 747.7 892.0

EBITDA 292.5 256.5 1,918.9 1,608.8

EBITDA excl IFRS 16, MSEK
Operating profit excl IFRS 16 85.2 47.9 1,095.5 646.2
Depreciation, amortisation and write-down excl IFRS 16 46.1 57.4 193.1 363.8

EBITDA excl IFRS 16 131.3 105.4 1,288.6 1,010.0

EBITA, MSEK
Operating profit 108.5 65.3 1,171.2 716.8
Amortisation on acquisition-related intangible assets 3.4 3.4 13.8 6.9

EBITA 111.9 68.7 1,185.0 723.6

Free cash flow, MSEK
Cash flow from operating activities -48.0 -108.5 1,830.0 1,488.6